
 
 

WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2020 

AS A REMOTE MEETING 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 MARCH 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

6.  TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND 

 (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

7.  CAPITAL SPENDING AND PROJECT APPROVALS 

 (Pages 35 - 92) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
  
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lisa Childs West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
John Huxall West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
57. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jeffery, Roger Marsh 
and Councillor Pryor.  
 
 

58. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Councillor Scullion and Councillor Waller declared that they were members of 
the Yorkshire Regional & Coastal Flood Committee.  
 
 

59. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items which required the exemption of the press or public 
 
 

60. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 5 February 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Investment Committee held on the 5 

1

Agenda Item 4



February be approved.  
 
 
 

61. Capital Programme Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s capital 
programme. 
 
Members noted the latest outturn forecast and actual spend at quarter 3 and 
that expenditure was lower than expected and noted the risks and mitigations 
outlined at 2.4 in the submitted report.  
 
Members noted the preparation underway for the Transforming Cities Fund 
announcement as well as an update on the Leeds Public Transport investment 
Programme.  
 
Resolved: That the Investment Committee note the progress made in 
implementing the Combined Authority capital programme including the Growth 
Deal and Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme and the preparation 
in anticipation of the announcement on the Transforming Cities Fund.  
 
 

62. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process. Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report: 
 

 A647 Corridor Scheme 

 Normanton Rail Car Park project 
 
The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting: 
 

 South Kirkby Business Park Enterprise Zone 

 Stourton Park & Ride  

 Harrogate Road – New Line 

 A61 South Corridor 

 A65 Signals 

 Infirmary Street Gateway  

 Stourton Park & Ride Electric Buses  
 
Resolved:  

2



(i) That in respect of the A647 Corridor Scheme the Investment Committee 
approved: 

(a) That the Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme: A647 
Corridor project proceed through decision point 4 and work 
commences on activity 5 (Full business case with finalised costs). 

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £15.93 
million is given from LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised 
costs). 

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(ii) That in respect of the Normanton Rail Car Park project the Investment 
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority:  

(a) That the Normanton Rail Car Park project proceeds through 
decision point 5 and work commences on activity 6 (Delivery).  

(b) That approval to the total project value of £1.987 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  

(c) That the Combined Authority enters into a Section 56 Funding 
Agreement with Northern Trains Limited for expenditure of up to 
£1.635 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  

(d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

 
 
63. Grant Support for Flood Affected Businesses 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out plans to provide grant 
support for flood affected businesses. 
 
Members expressed thei
[...]
s to 
be held and to enable greater flexibility as to the timings of such 
meetings. The Authority’s calendar of meetings for the next 
municipal year is currently under review and will have regard to this 
flexibility. 

o Partner Executive Boards / Cabinets have been still taking place 
with decisions being made through existing delegations in advance 
of the introduction of the Regulations for virtual meetings. 

o Recent planning committees have been cancelled and/or 
postponed during the pandemic which may result in delays for 
projects, although the ability to hold virtual meetings going forward 
once implemented should mitigate such delays. 

 Surveys: There are reports of these being delayed, which may in turn 
delay projects. 

 Resilience of partner infrastructure: e.g. some partners have been 
experiencing significant IT disruption across the board and operating a 
rota system in terms of access to emails and network files which is likely 
to cause delays to projects.   

6



   
 

   
 

 The effect on the level of expenditure on funding programmes for the financial 
year 2019/20 will be minimal. However, it is very likely that spend for this 
financial year (2020/21) will be lower than was originally expected. To that 
end, BEIS and DfT have been contacted to seek their support in helping us 
respond to the challenges posed by COVID-19 with regards extending 
reporting deadlines and managing possible delays to the programme. A 
holding response was received which stated that similar concerns had been 
raised by other LEP’s and that a programme response is being considered. It 
also stated that work is being undertaken to consider the next steps for the 
Local Growth Fund 2021/22. 

 Confirmation has been received that the Government deadline for the quarter 
4 Growth Deal monitoring return, which was due on 22 May 2020, has been 
put back and that the monitoring information can now be submitted with the 
quarter 1 2020/21 return (due to be submitted
[...]
Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) Programme, which 

is central to contributing to the Combined Authority’s core aims of enabling 
inclusive growth, boosting productivity, delivering 21st century transport and 
enabling clean growth.   

1.2 To recommend approval of the release £11.851m of TCF funding to repay 
development costs incurred by partners and enable further development work 
on the projects within the programme as per Appendix A to enable progression 
to their next Decision Points of the Assurance Framework.  

1.3 To recommend approval of up to £3m TCF funding, to re-pay spend incurred 
to date on early development work, previously approved from the Transport 
Fund Transformational Pot.  

1.4 To recommend approval of £4.930m for TCF Programme Management to 
enable the Combined Authority to effectively undertake Programme 
Management functions for the lifetime of the TCF funded programme.  

23

Agenda Item 6



1.5 To recommend approval of the £1.00m TCF Benefits Realisation allocation, 
to enable the Combined Authority to provide monitoring and evaluation of the 
overall programme in line with DfT expectations 

 
2. Information 
 
Programme Strategic Outline Business Case Summary 

2.1 Forming part of the Government’s Industrial Strategy and National Productivity 

Investment Fund the Transforming Cities Fund forms the next major 
Programme of transport infrastructure for our City Region and will be essential 
to reducing reliance on car travel and meeting the Leeds City Region 
commitment to become a net zero carbon city region by 2038.Continued 
investment in capital infrastructure is critical as we continue to plan for 
economic recovery and growth across the region.  
  

2.2 The Programmes Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC), as submitted to 
DfT in November 2019, was framed around three funding scenarios, Low, Core 
and High. Thes
[...]
from the WT+TF’s Transformational Pot, it was 
anticipated that there would be opportunity to pay back or re-allocate this 
funding once the TCF allocation had been confirmed by DfT. Therefore, it is 
recommended that up to £3m of TCF funding is approved to be used to repay 
costs incurred to date against the initial £3m approved as development funding 
from the WY+TF Transformational Pot.  

 
2.21 Recommendations: 
The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) £11.851m of TCF funding is approved to repay early development costs 
incurred by partners and enable further development work on the 
projects within the programme as per the Appendix A to enable 
progression to their next Decision Points of the Assurance Framework.  

(ii) Up to £3m TCF funding is approved, to re-pay spend incurred to date on 
early development work, previously approved from the Transport Fund 
Transformational Pot.  
 
 

Over-programming and Approach to future Programme Funding Allocations 

2.22 As detailed above the DfT has awarded £317m from the national Transforming 
Cities Fund to deliver against the Leeds City Region’s Low scenario.  

2.23 There are a number of schemes in the 22 packages that have no funding 
identified in the low scenario and a range of others that have additional scope, 
cost and associated benefits identified in the Core and High funding scenarios. 
The West Yorkshire Authorities have an ambition to progress all WY projects in 
the Higher Scenario. 

 
2.24 The timescales for delivery against the TCF £317m funding are significantly 

constrained with delivery required by March 2023. There will therefore need to 
be an approach to over-programming and prioritisation of the programme as 
the project development work progresses. It is likely that there will be risks and 
issues that materialise which would mean that some projects are no longer 
deliverable within the timescales specified by DfT for TCF. There needs to be 
a continued fo
[...]
ogramme. A £1m ‘Benefits Realisation’ 
budget line was included within the Programme’s Financial case in all 
scenarios.  

2.32 Undertaking this function at a programme level will enable efficiencies in data 
collection, analysis and reporting as well as ensuring compliance with the DfT 
requirements for Monitoring and Evaluation of the national programme. A 
comprehensive Monitoring and Evaluation framework and plan is being 
developed and initial baseline data collection is now required to be progressed 
prior to any works commencing in earnest.  

2.33 Recommendations: 
The Investment Committee Recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) £4.930m for TCF Programme Management is approved to enable the 
Combined Authority to effectively undertake Programme Management 
functions for the lifetime of the TCF funded programme.  

(ii) the £1.00m TCF Benefits Realisation allocation is approved, to enable the 
Combined Authority to provide monitoring and evaluation of the overall 
programme in line with DfT expectations 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The DfT has awarded £317m to the Leeds City Region for the delivery of the 

TCF Programme. This will enable delivery of the low scenario of the TCF 
programme of 22 packages of schemes by March 2023. In order to facilitate 
delivery of the programme funding should be released to undertake further 
development work across the programme as well as implement resource plans 
for programme management and initiate Monitoring and Evaluation activities 
across the programme.  

3.2 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure of the Transforming Cities Fund 
as set out in this report.  

 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1  That Funding Agreements are entered into with the Partners listed for the 

amounts detailed in Appendix A 
 
4.3 A Key Decision Notice will be published 28 days in advance of this decision 

being taken by the Combined Authority 
 
5. Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 A comprehensive resource plan has been developed for the TCF programme 

which will have significant staffing implications for the Combined Authority. This 
Organisational Design process has been the subject of internal reports and 

30



processes for consideration by the Combined Authorities Senior Leadership 
Team and Managing Director.  

 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 The Transforming Cities Fund has been developed in partnership with District 

partners and the contents of this report have been consulted on with the TCF 
Portfolio Board.  

 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1.1 That the Investment Committee notes this progress update in the context of 

TCF funded projects that are also being brought for consideration of Approval 
at this meeting and subsequent meetings.  

 
7.1.2 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) £11.851m of TCF funding is approved to repay development costs 
incurred by partners and enable further development work on the 
projects within the programme as per Appendix A to enable progression 
to their next Decision Points of the Assurance Framework.  

(i) Up to £3m TCF funding is approved, to re-pay spend incurred to date on 
early development work, previously approved from the Transport Fund 
Transformational Pot.  

(ii) The Combined Authority enters into Funding Agreements with partners 
for expenditure as detailed in Appendix A plus the spend incurred to date 
on early development work, previously approved from the Transport 
Fund Transformational Pot from the Transforming Cities Fund.  
 

 
7.3 The Investment Committee Recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) the £4.930m TCF Programme Management allocation is approved to 
enable the Combined Authority to effectively undertake Programme 
Management functions for the lifetime of the TCF funded programme.  

(ii) the £1.00m TCF Benefits Realisation allocation is approved, to enable the 
Combined Authority to provide monitoring and evaluation of the overall 
programme in line with DfT expe
[...]


appraisal 

OBC Nov-20

£149,253

Bus Priority £221,400

Park & Ride £289,000

£10,773,537

£1,077,354

£11,850,890

Jun-20

Kirklees
Dewsbury and 

Bradford A638

DewsburyKirklees

SOC in development

SOC in development
SOC

SOC

SOC in development

Calderdale

Halifax, walking, 

cycling and bus 

transformation 

SOC in development

SOC

Calderdale

Brighouse and 

Elland Station 

Access

Active and 

Sustainable Travel 

in Leeds City 

Centre

Leeds

East Leeds BRTLeeds 

Kirklees Huddersfield SOC Jun-20

Dec-20
SOC complerted and submitted for 

appraisal 
OBC

Total Development Costs

10% Contingency (COVID-19 impacts)

Total Funding ask

33

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee 

Date:   13th May 2020 

Subject:   Capital Spending and Project Approvals  

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery 

Author(s): Craig Taylor 
 

   
 

1 Purpose of this report 

 To put forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund), Transforming Cities Fund 
and Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment Committee at stages 1, 
2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance process. 

 The Investment Committee has delegated decision making authority, this was 
approved by the Combined Authority on 13 December 2018. Where 
Investment Committee is asked to make an approval decision this will be 
made clear in the recommendations. 

2 Integrated Clean Growth 

 Through the Assurance Framework and other internal decision-making 

procedures, the Combined Authority will review and embed clean growth 

considerations into our activities. 

 Building on the recent work to strengthen how clean growth and climate 

change impacts are considered as part of all new schemes that come through 

the Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework (Dec
[...]
Officer Martin Farrington 

Project Manager Fiona Limb 

Combined Authority case officer Ian McNichol 

Appraisal Summary 

 The package has a strong strategic fit in terms of its alignment with the 
priorities of the SEP and the objectives of the TCF. The issues, challenges 

48



   
 

and opportunities that the package is seeking to address and the potential 
solutions are clearly articulated, Progress on the key requirements to develop 
and deliver the package (planning and other consents, ownership, stakeholder 
engagement, detailed design etc.) are also set out. Further work will be 
required at the next stage of the assurance process to refine scheme 
objectives, particularly in terms of how the outputs and benefits are defined 
and measured.  

 The cycle element demonstrates ‘High VfM’ based on the assumption of 70% 
uplift of cycling demand and recent evaluation of City Connect cycling 
schemes does to support this expectation.  

 The railway station element offers ‘Poor VfM’ at this stage of appraisal and 
it does not account for all highway impacts or the impact of relocating existing 
bus services further away from station. A more robust appraisal will need to 
establish a more accurate position of VfM for all elements when the individual 
scheme comes forward.  

 Promoters should agree the VfM methodology to be used in the development 
of scheme business cases with the Combined Authorities Portfolio 
Management & Appraisal (PMA) team.  

Recommendations 

 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The Active & Sustainable Travel in Leeds City Centre (Bishopgate) 
package of schemes proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic outline 
case) and work commences on bringing individual schemes through at 
activity 3 (outline business case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the total package value of £39.5 million of which 
£39.5 million is being funded from the Transforming Cities Fund with full 
approval to spend bei
[...]
hin this 

report.  

Project Responsibilities 

Senior Responsible Officer Dave Pearson, Combined Authority 

Project Manager Edwin Swaris (Interim), Combined Authority 

Combined Authority case officer Namrata Chhabra 

Appraisal Summary 

 The scheme as a pilot presents a strong strategic alignment to the Strategic 
Economic Plan (SEP) priorities and aims to research and develop a new and 
innovative public transport service provisioning which has a good potential to 
complement the traditional high frequency bus service. 

 The technology-based demand led nature of the trial has potential to attract 
new bus users therefore if successful the scheme will positively contribute in 
uplifting the bus patronage and reducing carbon emission in the region. 

 With a defined and targeted marketing and advertising strategy, once in 
operation the scheme should be able to inform the uptake of the service and 
therefore at the end of the trial a clearer indication of revenue stream and 
sustainability of DRT as business model alongside traditional high frequency 
bus provisioning in future could be identified.  

Recommendations 

 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) The East Leeds Demand Responsive Transport scheme proceeds 
through decision point 3 and work commences on activity 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £2.234 million, is given 
with the Combined Authority’s funding contribution of £1.466 million 
(Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP) – £763,000, 
Local Transport Plan – Integrated Transport Block Programme - 
£703,000) with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme 
has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs). 

54



   
 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision poi
[...]
any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

7 Staffing implications 

 A combination of Combined Authority and local Partner Council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

8 External consultees 

 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

 

 

 

63



   
 
9 Recommendations 

Active & Sustainable Travel in Leeds City Centre (Bishopgate) 

 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The Active & Sustainable Travel in Leeds City Centre (Bishopgate) 
package of schemes proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic outline 
case) and work commences on bringing individual schemes through at 
activity 3 (outline business case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the total package value of £39.5 million of which 
£39.5 million is being funded from the Transforming Cities Fund with full 
approval to spend being granted once individual schemes have 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5.  

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Portfolio 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

East Leeds Demands Responsive Transport 

 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) The East Leeds Demand Responsive Transport scheme proceeds 
through decision point 3 and work commences on activity 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £2.234 million, is given 
with the Combined Authority’s funding contribution of £1.466 million 
(Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP) – £763,000, 
Local Transport Plan – Integrated Transport Block Programme - 
£703,000) with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme 
has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs). 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report. 

 

 

 

64



   
 

City Connect Phase 3: Castleford Greenway Phase 4 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The City Connect Phase 3: Castleford Greenway Phase 4 project 
proceeds through decision point 4 and work commences on activity 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £371,686 is given from 
the West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process 
to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway and 
approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 through 
a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal 
Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances 
outlined in this report. 

10 Background documents 

 None as part of this report.  

11 Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Background to Assurance Framework 

Appendix 2 - Business Case Summary – Active & Sustainable Travel  
    Leeds City Centre 

Appendix 3 - Business Case Summary – E

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE INTO YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Gifford West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Robert Griffiths West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
64. Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

65. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

66. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

67. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 



Committee held on 5 March 
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 5 March be approved. 
 

68. Capital Programme Update 
 
Members were provided with an update on projects since the implementation 
of lockdown and were informed that work was ongoing, and it was business as 
usual as far as the current situation allowed.  
 
Members noted that spend for this financial year (2020/21) was likely be lower 
than originally expected and that BEIS and DfT had been contacted to seek 
their support in helping us respond to the challenges posed by COVID-19 with 
regards extending reporting deadlines and managing possible delays to the 
programme. While grant submissions would be more flexible but not minded to 
allow flexibility around programming. Members agreed that it was reasonable 
to press government for an extension of programming. 
 
Members asked if the Combined Authority had received any communication 
regarding the allocation for 2020/21. No formal notification of this year’s 
allocation had been received by there would be a conversation with BEIS 
shortly.  
 
Resolved: That the progress made in implementing the Combined Authority 
the operational programmes included in the report be noted. 
 

69. Transforming Cities Fund 
 
Members considered a paper on the Transforming Cities Fund. The 
programme was made up of 22 packages of schemes across West Yorkshire 
and North Yorkshire. Members noted the governance and reporting 
arrangements for the programme and that individual schemes would come to 
the Investment Committee for approval. 
 
There were several schemes in the 22 packages that had no funding identified 
in the low scenario and a range of others that have additional scope, cost and 
associated benefits identified in the Core and High funding scenarios. The 
West Yorkshire Authorities have an ambition to progress all WY projects in the 
Higher Scenario. 
 
Members asked for more detail regarding the number of schemes in the high 
scenario and if the timescale for the high scenario would be in line with the low 
scenario as well as the gap in funding between the various scenarios.  
  
 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Investment Committee notes this progress update in the context 

of TCF funded projects that are also being brought for consideration of 
Approval at this meeting and subsequent meetings.  

 



(ii) The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 
 

(a) £11.851m of TCF funding is approved to repay development 
costs incurred by partners and enable further development work 
on the projects within the programme as per Appendix A to 
enable progression to their next Decision Points of the 
Assurance Framework.  
 

(b) Up to £3m TCF funding is approved, to re-pay spend incurred to 
date on early development work, previously approved from the 
Transport Fund Transformational Pot.  

 
(c) The Combined Authority enters into Funding Agreements with 

partners for expenditure as detailed in Appendix A plus the 
spend incurred to date on early development work, previously 
approved from the Transport Fund Transformational Pot from the 
Transforming Cities Fund.  

 
(iii) The Investment Committee Recommends to the Combined Authority 

that: 
 

(a) The £4.930m TCF Programme Management allocation is 
approved to enable the Combined Authority to effectively 
undertake Programme Management functions for the lifetime of 
the TCF funded programme.  
 

(b) The £1.00m TCF Benefits Realisation allocation is approved, to 
enable the Combined Authority to provide monitoring and 
evaluation of the overall programme in line with DfT expectations 

 
70. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.  
 
Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report: 
 

 That in respect of Active & Sustainable Travel in Leeds City Centre 
(Bishopgate). 

 East Leeds Demand Responsive Transport scheme. 

 City Connect Phase 3: Castleford Greenway Phase 4. 
 
The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting: 
 



 Transport Hubs & public Transport Access Schemes – Phase 1 

 Connecting Innovation  

 Leeds Integrated Station Masterplan 

 Leeds City Region Enterprise Zone Programme – Langthwaite 

 Bradford City Centre Heritage Properties (Conditioning House) 

 Skills for Growth 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That in respect of Active & Sustainable Travel in Leeds City Centre 
(Bishopgate) Investment Committee recommends to the Combined 
Authority:  

(a) That the Active & Sustainable Travel in Leeds City Centre 
(Bishopgate) package of schemes proceeds through decision point 
2 (strategic outline case) and work commences on bringing 
individual schemes through at activity 3 (outline business case).  

 

(b) That an indicative approval to the total package value of £39.5 
million of which £39.5 million is being funded from the Transforming 
Cities Fund with full approval to spend being granted once 
individual schemes have progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5.  

 
(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 

pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(ii) That in respect of the East Leeds Demand Responsive Transport 
scheme the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined 
Authority: 

(a) That the East Leeds Demand Responsive Transport scheme 
proceeds through decision point 3 and work commences on activity 
5 (full business case with finalised costs). 

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £2.234 
million, is given with the Combined Authority’s funding contribution 
of £1.466 million (Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme 
(LPTIP) – £763,000, Local Transport Plan – Integrated Transport 
Block Programme - £703,000) with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs).  

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 



Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(iii) The in respect of The City Connect Phase 3: Castleford Greenway 
Phase 4 project the Investment Committee recommends to the 
Combined Authority:  

(a) That the City Connect Phase 3: Castleford Greenway Phase 4 
project proceeds through decision point 4 and work commences on 
activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs). 

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £371,686 is 
given from the West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund with full 
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed 
through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs). 

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 

 

 

 

 


